
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
 

THE RULES OF THE INVESTMENT INDUSTRY REGULATORY  
ORGANIZATION OF CANADA  
 
AND 
 
R. J. O’BRIEN & ASSOCIATES CANADA INC. 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
An initial appearance (“Initial Appearance”) will be held before a hearing panel (“Hearing Panel”) 
of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (“IIROC”) pursuant to Sections 
8203 and 8205 of the Consolidated Enforcement, Examination and Approval Rules of IIROC in this 
matter.  The purpose of the Initial Appearance is to schedule a hearing (“Hearing”). 
 
The Initial Appearance will be held via videoconference on December 3, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. 
 
The Respondent must serve a Response (“Response”) to this Notice of Hearing and the Statement 
of Allegations dated November 22, 2021 (“Statement of Allegations”) in accordance with Section 
8415 within 30 days from the effective date of service of this Notice of Hearing.     
 
If the Respondent does not file a Response in accordance with Section 8415(1), the Initial 
Appearance may be immediately converted to a Hearing.   
 
If the Respondent files a Response in accordance with Section 8415(1), the Initial Appearance will 
be immediately followed by an initial prehearing conference.  In preparation for the prehearing 
conference, the Respondent must serve and file a prehearing conference form in accordance 
with Section 8416(5).   
 
The purpose of the Hearing will be to determine whether the Respondent has committed the 
contraventions that are alleged by the staff of IIROC (“Staff”).  The alleged contraventions are 
contained in the Statement of Allegations. 
 
 
 



 

Pursuant to Section 8409, the Hearing will be conducted as an: 
 

  Electronic Hearing/Video Conference 
 
The Respondent may object to the format of the Hearing.  The objection must be made in 
accordance with Section 8409. 
 
The Initial Appearance, the Hearing and all related proceedings will be subject to the Rules of 
Practice and Procedure as set out in Section 8400. 
 
Pursuant to the Rules of Practice and Procedure, the Respondent is entitled to attend the Hearing 
and to be heard, to be represented by counsel or by an agent, to call, examine and cross-examine 
witnesses, and to make submissions to the Hearing Panel at the Hearing.   
 
If the Respondent fails to serve a Response at the Hearing the Hearing Panel may, pursuant to 
Section 8415(4):  
 

(a) proceed with the hearing as set out in this Notice of Hearing, without further notice 
to the Respondent;   

 
(b) accept as proven the facts and contraventions set out by Staff in the Statement of 

Allegations; and 
 
(c) order sanctions and costs against the Respondent pursuant to Sections 8209, 8210 

and 8214.  
 

If the Hearing Panel concludes that the Respondent did commit any or all of the contraventions 
alleged by Staff in the Statement of Allegations, the Hearing Panel may, pursuant to Sections 
8209 and 8210, impose any one or more of the following sanctions: 
 

Where the Respondent is/was a Regulated Person who is not a Dealer Member: 
 
(a) a reprimand; 

 
(b) disgorgement of any amount obtained, including any loss avoided, directly or 

indirectly, as a result of the contravention;  
 

(c) a fine not exceeding the greater of: 
 

(i) $5,000,000 per contravention; and 

(ii) an amount equal to three times the profit made or loss avoided by the person, 
directly or indirectly, as a result of the contravention. 

 



 

(d) suspension of the person’s approval or any right or privilege associated with such 
approval, including access to a Marketplace, for any period of time and on any terms 
and conditions; 
 

(e) imposition of any terms or conditions on the person’s continued approval or 
continued access to a Marketplace; 
 

(f) prohibition of approval in any capacity, for any period of time, including access to a 
Marketplace; 
 

(g) revocation of approval; 
 

(h) a permanent bar to approval in any capacity or to access to a Marketplace; 
 

(i) permanent bar to employment in any capacity by a Regulated Person, and  
 

(j) any sanction determined to be appropriate under the circumstances. 
 

Where the Respondent is/was a Dealer Member: 
 
(a) a reprimand; 

 
(b) disgorgement of any amount obtained, including any loss avoided, directly or 

indirectly, as a result of the contravention 
 

(c) a fine not exceeding the greater of: 
 

(i) $5,000,000 per contravention; and 

(ii) an amount equal to three times the profit made or loss avoided by the Dealer 
Member, directly or indirectly, by reason of the contravention; 

 
(d) suspension of membership in IIROC or of any right or privilege associated with 

membership, including a direction to cease dealing with clients, for any period of time 
and on any terms and conditions; 

 
(e) imposition of any terms and conditions on the Dealer Member’s continued 

membership, including on access to a Marketplace;  
 
(f) expulsion from membership and termination of the rights and privileges of 

membership, including access to a Marketplace; 
 

(g) a permanent bar to membership in IIROC;  
 



 

(h) appointment of a monitor; and 
 

(i) any other sanction determined to be appropriate under the circumstances. 
 
If the Hearing Panel concludes that the Respondent did commit any or all of the contraventions 
alleged by the Staff in the Statement of Allegations, the Hearing Panel may assess and order any 
investigation and prosecution costs determined to be appropriate and reasonable in the 
circumstances pursuant to Section 8214. 
 
DATED this 22 day of November, 2021. 
 
 

 “National Hearing Officer”  
 

       NATIONAL HEARING OFFICER 
Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada 

Suite 2000, 121 King Street West  
Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3T9 

 
 
 



 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
THE RULES OF THE INVESTMENT INDUSTRY REGULATORY  
ORGANIZATION OF CANADA  
 
AND 
 
R. J. O’BRIEN & ASSOCIATES CANADA INC. 

 

 

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS 

 

Further to a Notice of Hearing dated November 22, 2021, Enforcement Staff make the following 

allegations: 

 

PART I – REQUIREMENTS CONTRAVENED 

 

Between February 2016 and February 2018, R.J. O’Brien failed to adequately supervise the 

activities of Yonathan Chanock Shields, a Registered Representative, contrary to Dealer Member 

Rules 38.1 and 2500. 

 

PART II – RELEVANT FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 

 

Overview 

1. R. J. O’Brien & Associates Canada Inc. (“R.J. O’Brien”) is a futures, options, and 

commodities brokerage firm that provides access to what it describes as the “highly 

sophisticated derivatives market.”  

 



 Page 2 of 8 
 

 

2. Between February 2016 and February 2018 (the “Relevant Period”), R.J. O’Brien failed to 

adequately supervise Yonathan Chanock Shields (“Shields”) to ensure his activities 

complied with know your client (“KYC”) and suitability requirements in relation to 10 

clients (the “Clients”). R.J. O’Brien failed to enforce its policies and procedures and failed 

to ensure that Shields took appropriate steps to explain the high risk nature of the trading 

strategy to be employed when it opened accounts for the Clients at the firm.  

Background 

3. R.J. O’Brien has been a Dealer Member since 2010.    

4. Shields was a Registered Representative (“RR”) with R.J. O’Brien from October 2014 until 

October 2019, and had been an Approved Person since 1995.   Shields is no longer an 

Approved Person. 

5. In 2018, Shields’ Clients filed complaints with IIROC alleging improper handling of their 

accounts.  In a decision dated July 20, 2021, an IIROC hearing panel found that Shields 

contravened Dealer Member Rules 1300.1(a) and 1300.1(q).  

6. R.J. O’Brien was required to supervise Shields to ensure compliance with IIROC Rules and 

its own policies and procedures (“P&P”), in relation to KYC and suitability obligations. 

The Policies and Procedures Manual 

7. The R.J. O’Brien P&P Manual included numerous requirements regarding account 

opening, KYC, and suitability obligations and the supervision of those obligations.  These 

requirements focused on the explanation to clients of the level of risk associated with 

futures trading, the possibility of losses exceeding the amount of funds invested, and that 

particular attention should be paid to potential clients with no previous investment 

history with futures.  
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8. The R. J. O’Brien P&P Manual provided that in order to expedite the account opening 

process, it was suggested that an advisor walk the client through the account opening 

documentation and review those areas to be completed by the client.    

9. The R.J. O’Brien P&P Manual further required that supervisors monitor advisors’ activities 

to ensure compliance with the policies and procedures set out therein and to determine 

that adequate risk disclosure had been provided to all prospective clients. 

Failure to Supervise  

(i)  Know-Your-Client  

10. R.J. O’Brien did not take steps to ensure Shields met his KYC obligations and to ensure 

that his activities complied with the R. J. O’Brien P&P Manual, including verifying that:  

(a) the Clients fully understood the risks inherent in trading futures and options on 

futures; 

(b) Shields had reviewed the new client application form (“NCAF”) with the Clients; 

and 

(c) Shields had asked whether the Clients fully understood the use of leverage in the 

futures/options markets. 

(ii) Opening of the Client Accounts 

11. R.J. O’Brien opened accounts for the Clients during 2016 and 2017.  

12. The Clients were referred to Shields by Shane Dubin (“Dubin”), Shields’ former colleague 

at Scotia Capital Inc. The referrals were made in order for the Clients to engage in Dubin’s 

option writing strategy that involved selling uncovered puts and calls on futures markets, 

predominantly focused on S&P 500 E-mini contracts (the “Strategy”).  
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13. R.J. O’Brien considered the Strategy highly speculative and suitable primarily for 

sophisticated investors.  

14. Dubin entered into a settlement agreement with IIROC in 2019 in respect of his conduct 

in making the referrals to Shields. 

15. Shields never met or spoke with three of the Clients.  In the case of four other Clients, he 

spoke to them for a matter of minutes and did not discuss any substantive issues in 

relation to KYC requirements or the operation of their accounts.  

16. Shields did not discuss or review the content of the NCAFs with any of the Clients.  

17. Other than Shields and his assistants RM and AK, no representative of R.J. O’Brien met or 

spoke with any of the Clients prior to the events of February 5, 2018 described below. 

18. The NCAFs reflected that eight of the Clients did not have any futures or options on 

futures trading experience.  

19. In the case of the remaining two Clients, although their NCAFs reflected such experience, 

Shields was aware that this was not accurate and instead reflected the experience of their 

respective spouses, each of whom had trading authority over those Client’s Accounts.  

20. R.J. O’Brien did not adequately question Shields as to the information on the Clients’ 

NCAFs in order to determine that the accounts should be opened.   In the case of one 

Client’s opening documents, R.J. O’Brien’s then CCO expressed concerns to Shields about 

the referrals from Dubin.  

(iii) Account Approval Process 

21. As part of the approval process, R.J. O’Brien reviewed a dollar figure on the NCAF 

identified as “Approximate Risk Capital Available for Futures Trading (Risk Capital refers 

to the amount you are willing to risk trading.)” 
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22. The risk capital amount was meant to function as a threshold such that once a client 

sustained losses in the amount identified, R.J. O’Brien would assess the client’s account 

for any further trading.   

23. In the case of six of Shields’ Clients, R.J. O’Brien reduced their risk capital amounts as part 

of the approval process, thereby lowering the threshold. Ultimately, however, the 

reduction in risk capital amount was not triggered during the Relevant Period and the 

Accounts were liquidated in February 2018, as below. 

24. Additionally, eight of the Clients were required to sign an Additional Risk Disclosure Form 

(the “Risk Disclosure Form”) as they did not meet R.J. O’Brien’s guidelines to open a 

commodity futures/futures option account because they had no commodity futures or 

options trading experience. 

25. In the Risk Disclosure Form, R.J. O’Brien advised the Clients to reconsider the investment 

as the trading was high risk and stated that “[y]ou should therefore carefully consider 

whether such trading is suitable for you in light of your circumstances and financial 

resources.” 

26. R.J. O’Brien’s supervisors during the Relevant Period, considered the Risk Disclosure Form 

as a cautionary measure to ensure the Clients understood the risks of the investment and 

required the Clients to sign as part of the form an acknowledgement that stated: “I 

understand that I do not meet the minimum guidelines to open an account set forth by 

[R.J. O’Brien].”  

27. R.J. O’Brien did not take steps to verify that that the Risk Disclosure Form, which 

effectively asked the Clients to accept that the suitability obligation was being shifted to 

them by the firm, had been discussed with them by Shields, and did not take its own 

independent steps to discuss the risks with them. 
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28. R.J. O’Brien did not ask Shields whether he reviewed the Risk Disclosure Form with the 

eight Clients before they signed it.  R.J. O’Brien approved and opened the accounts when 

the forms were executed. 

 (iv) Suitability  

29. The R.J. O’Brien P&P Manual included numerous requirements regarding suitability 

obligations and the supervision of those obligations.  The requirements reiterated the 

high risk nature of trading in futures and the potential for significant losses as well as the 

need to keep KYC information up to date.  The R.J. O’Brien P&P Manual specifically 

provided that orders may not be received by electronic communications including email. 

30. The R.J. O’Brien P&P Manual provided that supervisors were required to monitor all 

accounts for, among other things, unsuitable trading and inappropriate trading strategies, 

and that such supervision was to be documented in writing.     

31. Trading in the Accounts was based on Shields’ recommendations sent via email, which he 

generated after discussions with, or instructions from, Dubin.  Shields’ only form of 

communicating recommendations to the Clients during the Relevant Period was via email. 

32. Shields sent recommendation emails to the Clients that were generally identical, with 

adjustments for position size or quantity, but there was no discussion or analysis in the 

recommendation emails as to why the trades were suitable for the Clients.  

33. The Clients were instructed by Shields or Dubin to approve the recommendations by 

responding via email.  

34. The Clients did as they were instructed throughout the Relevant Period and Shields 

executed the recommended trades. 

35. R.J. O’Brien failed to supervise Shields with respect to suitability; it provided sample 

supervisory reviews of Shields’ Clients’ accounts to IIROC which indicated as follows:  
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(a) R.J. O’Brien sampled Shields’ emails but did not flag any of his recommendation 

emails for review; 

(b) there were no queries/escalations relating to any of the Clients’ trading prior to 

February 2018;  

(c) there were no procedures that would allow R.J. O’Brien to confirm that Shields 

was providing suitable recommendations in line with the Clients’ KYC information; 

and 

(d) there was no procedure or review in place to ensure that information provided by 

the Clients, or captured by Shields, was correct on the NCAFs in order to assess 

suitability.  

36. R.J. O’Brien did not enforce its P&P Manual in relation to KYC and suitability obligations. 

Client Losses 

37. On February 5, 2018, the S&P Index experienced a significant spike in volatility and a 

corresponding drop in value. Shields sent a series of recommendation emails to the 

Clients during the day, all in the same format as prior recommendation emails.  

38. Later that evening, Shields sent an email entitled “Trade Liquidation” to the Clients in the 

same format as all of his prior recommendation emails, noting only that “due to market 

conditions” he recommended that the Clients liquidate all of their positions that night. 

39. Consistent with all of Shields’ prior recommendation emails, there was no discussion or 

analysis as to why the recommendations were suitable, nor were any options other than 

liquidation offered or discussed.  

40. The Clients approved this recommendation, which resulted in the liquidation of all of the 

positions in the Clients’ Accounts and combined realized losses in excess of $1.3M USD. 
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41. Shields left the firm in October 2019; in May 2020, R.J. O’Brien settled a civil action 

brought by a group of plaintiffs, including several of the Clients, with payment of a total 

of $983,000 to the group, with unspecified amounts paid to several of the Clients. 

 

DATED at Toronto, Ontario, this 22 day of November, 2021.  
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